
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democrartic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Tuesday 6 October 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 at 7.00 pm via Zoom to consider the following 
items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the 
home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you 
see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 25 August 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Abbey Road and Crematorium Update (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached. 

 
5.   Planning Enforcement Policy - Part Two (Pages 19 - 52) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached. 

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Virdi 
Councillors: S Bailey, N Begum, J Cottee, L Howitt, A Phillips, J Stockwood and 
L Way 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2020 

Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the 
 Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), A Brennan (Vice-Chairman), J Cottee, 
L Howitt, A Phillips, J Stockwood, C Thomas and D Virdi 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Jones  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Dwyer ICT Manager 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 S Woltman Customer Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors N Begum and L Way 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 July 2020 were declared a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 Planning Enforcement Part 1 
 

 The Service Manager – Communities, Planning and Growth delivered a 
presentation on Planning Enforcement, which accompanied the report already 
circulated with the agenda.  
 
In the presentation, the Service Manager – Communities, Planning and Growth 
and N Cox, Principal Planning Officer provided details on the following issues: 
 

 the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy, which had been adopted in 
March 2010 and last revised in June 2017; 

 what constituted a breach of planning control and the range of ways to 
tackle them; 

 timescales involved for taking enforcement action;  

 the various enforcement tools available to the Council; 

 the appeals process against the serving of an Enforcement Notice; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 the different enforcement tools avai
[...]
 control hours of work by conditions. 
 
The Vice Chairman stated that given the recent publication of the Government 
White Paper, “Planning for the Future for consultation” and the likelihood that in 
the future developers would have increased freedom, the Council would need 
to become more proactive when working with developers and it was likely that 
more enforcement would be required.  It was essential that the Council had 
enough resources and staff to deal with any increased workloads. 
 
The Executive Manager – Communities advised that the current Planning 
Enforcement Policy was in place to strengthen planning enforcement under the 
current legislation.  Any changes to the legislation could result in amendments 
being required to that Policy.  The enforcement of planning control was 
discretionary and the Council did not have the ability to recover any costs. The 
service was also particularly emotive for complainants who wanted significant 
action, which was not always possible.  As previously referred to, the number 
of applications received was often not an accurate reflection of workloads, 
given that each application was different in scale and complexity.  The Council 
now had a dedicated CIL Officer and a consultant was currently reviewing 
Planning Services and looking at staffing and resource issues.  The Group was 
asked to consider if the Planning Enforcement Policy was resilient enough and 
if it was being implemented correctly.     
 
The Chairman referred to the potentially difficult situation going forward, if the 
Council was to lose income from the submission of planning applications, whilst 
having to deal with more enforcement matters. 
 
Councillor J Stockwood referred to the steps taken to consult with the public 
and to the Council’s policy, its Statement of Community Involvement, which 
considered how the Council engaged with the public before planning 
permission was granted.  Given that the Planning Enforcement Policy related 
to pos
[...]
g 
submitted to Cabinet on 8 September 2020.  In respect of resources, it was 
reiterated that a resource review of Planning Services was taking place with an 
external consultant and it was hoped to bring feedback back to the Group at its 
meeting on 14 October 2020.  The previous staffing issue in Enforcement had 
been due to sickness, and an interim officer had been brought in on a 
temporary basis to cover that period.  There were now two Enforcement 
Officers in post again.  In relation to the “Planning for the Future” consultation 
paper, Member Briefing sessions had been arranged for September 2020. 
  
Councillor Thomas welcomed the emphasis on being proactive and suggested 
that approach should be built more into the Policy.  In respect of resources, it 
was noted that there was a large positive variance on income for planning 
application fees, and the possibility of using those resources for additional staff 
should be considered.  In respect of the Policy, it was suggested that a two 
stage prioritisation criteria would be appropriate, to cover an initial assessment 
and a proactive monitoring stage.     
 
The Service Manager – Communities, Planning and Growth confirmed that the 
issue of prioritisation was being reviewed and would be brought back to the 
Group to discuss at its meeting on 14 October 2020.   
 
The Chairman referred to the range of breaches that occurred and questioned 
the scope and legal powers the Council had to set its own priorities.   
 
The Service Manager – Communities, Planning and Growth advised that there 
was no national legislation in respect of setting priorities, and it was for the 
Council to determine its own, whilst ensuring that expectations were not set too 
high and could not be achieved.  The Planning Enforcement Policy would also 
be submitted to Cabinet for consideration and go out for public consultation 
before being submitted to Council for adoption.    

Page 4



 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the presentati
[...]
ed that those figures 
were reported and would be circulated. 
 
In answer to a question regarding tourist information services, the Customer 
Services Manager advised the Group that Customer Services worked in 
partnership with Nottinghamshire County Council, which provided that service 
and the Council linked into that.  
 
Councillor Cottee referred to the continued excellent service provided by 
Customer Services over the years.  Whilst highlighting the advances in new 
technology, the importance of having face to face contact should not be 
forgotten, especially for those who could not use online facilities or those who 
chose not to use them.  Those people should not be forgotten or 
disadvantaged in any way.  
 
In answer to a question regarding hybrid meetings and webcasting, the ICT 
Manager confirmed that going forward the new system would provide that type 
of facility. 
 
The Chairman noted the potential health and wellbeing issues of spending 
significant periods of time attending online meetings and using digital 
technology and queried how that could be regulated. 
 
The ICT Manager suggested that going forward; it would be prudent to take 
adequate breaks during meetings. 
 

Page 6



It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the presentation on Customer Services and Digital by Design be noted; 
 

b) the current proposed activity for Customer Services and the Digital by 
Design programme be endorsed; and 
 

c) the following additional information be provided to the Group in a 
Briefing Note: 
 

 ways to increase face to face virtual technology, including advice 
and guidance on how hybrid meetings operate; 

 potential data sharing opportunities; and 

 details of the percentage of enquiries being handled at first point 
of contact by Customer Services. 

 
22 Work Programme 

 
 The Group considered its work programme and suggested potential items for 

future scrutiny. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme as detailed below be approved. 
 
14 October 2020 
 

 Abbey Road Development 

 Crematorium 

 Planning Enforcement – Part 2 

 Work Programme 
 
20 January 2021 
 

 Management of Open Spaces on New Developments – Part 2 

 Town Centres Update - Cashless Society 

 Work Programme 
 
21 April 2021 
 

 Work Programme 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 
Abbey Road and Crematorium Update 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Transformation  
  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update to the Group in relation to two key Council projects.  

Firstly, in relation to the sale of Abbey Road, former depot, in West Bridgford, 
for housing development.  The Group received a previous presentation 
regarding this scheme in October 2019 and it was recommended for the 
purchaser of the site to report back to the Group at a later date.  
 

1.2. The second key project is the new crematorium; at the Cabinet meeting of 14 
July 2020 it was resolved that the Corporate Overview Group allocates the 
appropriate scrutiny group to consider and make comment on key elements of 
design prior to build tenders being advertised for the construction. Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group was selected to undertake this task. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Notes the update on the progress of Abbey Road development. 
 

b) Considers and makes comment on the key design elements for the 
Crematorium. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. To update the Group on the progress of the two projects following their 

previous scrutiny of them. 
 

3.2. To support work undertaken to deliver a modern and accessible crematorium    
for the residents of Rushcliffe. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

4. Supporting Information 
 

Abbey Road Background 
 
4.1. The Group received a previous presentat
[...]
it to be inclusive to all and provide facilities for large and small 
ceremonies, for all faiths and to meet the current and changing demands of 
the community.   
 

4.7.7. Key design and operational features currently include: 
 

 A single storey building of approximately 500sqm incorporating a single 
chapel with capacity for 120 mourners, with potential for overflow space.   

 Car parking for 90 vehicles.  

 Electric, rather than gas cremator, in an effort to support carbon neutral 
target. 

 A strong belt of woodland at the northernmost part of the site, set around 
a swale with wildflower meadows and memorial woodland dominating 
the northern half of the site.  

 Partially screening from view by strategic planting and landscaping.  

 Chapel garden to be visible from within the chapel and is proposed to 
include a reflective water feature.  

 
4.7.8. The next steps are to work with Ridge to develop detailed designs and tender 

documentation to appoint a contractor to build the crematorium.  It is expected 
construction of the facility will start on site in May 2021, with the facility 
opening in spring 2022. 
 

 
 

Page 11



  

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. Risks have been considered at every stage of both projects and will continue 

to be assessed and reviewed throughout.  As part of the project management 
of the crematorium, a risk register will be a standing item on the agenda at all 
meetings.  

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
6.1.1. The Council has made a capital provision of £6.5m for the purchase of 

land and the construction of a crematorium, including the land 
acquisition, and associated legal costs.   
 

6.2.  Legal Implications 
 

6.2.1. Both developments will be constructed in accordance with applicable   
regulations. 
 

6.2.2. The terms of any contracts entered into will be subject to legal review 
and the relevant procurement regulations. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
6.3.1. The Abbey Road 
[...]
ation

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B: Draft Crematorium Site Plan  
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 
Planning Enforcement – Part 2 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Borough Council is in the process of preparing a Planning Enforcement 

Policy.  At the meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group held on 
25 August 2020, the Group received a report and presentation setting out the 
regulatory framework within which the enforcement function at the Borough 
Council operates, details of workload and resources within the team and 
performance statistics together with details of the emerging policy. 
 

1.2. The Policy has been amended to reflect comments made at the meeting and 
the purpose of this report, and consideration of the matter at this second stage 
of the scrutiny process, is to agree the content of the draft document. Following 
approval, the policy will be referred to Cabinet where agreement will be sought 
to consult on the document prior to consideration by Council and adoption of 
the policy. 
 

1.3. This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report which was 
considered at the meeting held on 25 August 2020. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) support the referral of the updated Planning Enforcement Policy to 
Cabinet; and 
 

b) note the initial findings of the external consultants in relation to the level 
of dedicated enforcement resources.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 was adopted in September 2019.  

The Strategy includes a new corporate priority of ‘The Environment’.  The 
enforcement of planning controls is an important aspect of protecting the 
natural, built and historic environment.  Furthermore, there is a need for the 
policy to set out clearly for all residents and businesses, including those who 
may be undertaking development, to understand clearly the approach the 
Council will take when investigating alleged breaches of planning control. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



  

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The draft policy has been amended following consideration of the matter at the 

meeting held on 25 August 2020 and, in the main, in response to comments 
made at that meeting.  The main changes to the policy are as follows: 
 

 Amendments to the prioritisation of enquiries; 

 Minor changes to content to ensure clarity to the reader; 

 The range of enforcement powers are set out in an appendix rather than 
in the main body of the policy with additional detail on each power; 

 Information on Proactive Development Monitoring has been expanded; 
and 

 Signposting to relevant bodies for non-planning issues. 
 

4.2. The changes to the section of the policy which explains how enforcement 
enquiries will be prioritised is one of the most significant changes.  The previous 
draft of the policy included two levels of priority, high priority cases which would 
be investigated/sites visited within one working day and other priority cases 
which would be investigated/sites visited within five working days.  The 
prioritisation of cases now proposed in the draft policy involves three categories, 
Priority 1 (High), Priority 2 (Medium) and Priority 3 (Routine).  The timescales 
for undertaking an initial site visit would be 1 working day, 5 working days and 
10 working days respectively.  This prioritisation of cases has been determined 
following research into processes within neighbouring councils and the 
response times are equivalent to or better than those offered elsewhere.  
Furthermore, the three levels of prioritisation are reflective of previous practices 
at RBC and will allow officers to balance their workload. 
 

4.3. On receipt of any enquiry, the ca
[...]
vitation of the Chairman, prior to the previous meeting, Councillors were 
invited to share their experiences of the planning enforcement service or to 
submit any observations they wished to bring to the attention of the group.  The 
comments received have been summarised along with comments from officers 
which are included in the table attached to this report. 
 

4.6. The level of resource available to deliver the enforcement function has been 
raised by the Group as an area of concern.  The Council has engaged 
consultants to undertake a Health Check on the planning service generally, 
involving an assessment of workload, resources and capacity within the team.  
The final report is due shortly, however in terms of the enforcement function, 
the initial advice from the consultants would suggest that each Enforcement 
Officer can potentially handle circa 225 cases per year of varying complexities, 
although it is acknowledged that the level of resource required will be 
dependent upon the approach taken, i.e. the level of negotiation undertaken to 
resolve cases or whether formal action is taken as a matter of course, which in 
itself can generate additional work, for example in defending appeals etc.  The 
processes and systems in place can also influence the level of resource 
required to deliver the service.  Furthermore, it is also acknowledged that the 
expectations of Councillors and the community may influence decisions on the 
level of resource required and also whether the Council wishes to promote a 
proactive rather than reactive service which seeks to build relationships with 
developers and address issues before they are identified by the community.  
The consultant concludes that the current resource is sufficient. 
 

4.7. The previous report to the Group provided details of the number of enforcement 
enquiries received by the Council each financial year since 2014/15.  This 
information indicates that there has been a general decline in the number of 
enquiries received, with 281 cases received in 2018/19 and 235 cases in 
2019/20.  In view of the current workload and the initial feedback from the 
consultants undertaking the review of resources and capacity within the service, 
it would appear that the level of dedicated enforcement resource currently 
available is appropriate to respond on a reactive basis to enquiries regarding 
development within the Borough, whilst also enabling a focus on a more 
reactive response to development.  However, it should be acknowledged that 
the current resource would not enable every single planning permission granted 
to be actively monitored and the focus would be on the larger housing 
developments within the Borough. 
 

4.8. Councillors will be aware that the Government is currently undertaking a 
consultation on the ‘Planning for the Future’ white paper which, in respect of 
enforcement invites responses on proposals to strengthen enforcement powers 
and sanctions.  Depending on the outcome of this consultation, any potential 

Page 21



  

changes to the planning system may have implications for resources, 
particularly in relation to the enforcement function.  

  
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. Failure to deliver an effective planning enforcement service and to respond 

promptly to complaints regarding alleged breaches of planning control can 
impact on public confidence in the planning service and the reputation of the 
service and the Council as a whole.  

 
5.2. It is also important to ensure that the policy is measured according to the 

constraints and requirements of the legislative framework and resources 
available to the Council.  Setting false/undeliverable expectations could create 
negative reputational issues and lack of confidence in the planning process 
generally. 

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
6.1.1. The cost of the dedicated officers responsible for undertaking 

enforcement work and any additional costs such 
[...]


may adversely affect the amenities and quality of life of 

residents which can be resolved by taking appropriate 

enforcement action where this is justified or in seeking to 

regularise unauthorised development through a retrospective 

planning application and the imposition of conditions which can 

mitigate the impact of development. 

Efficient Services The delivery of an efficient and effective planning enforcement 

service is consistent with the Council’s corporate priority to 

transform the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high-

quality services. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Sustainable development can be delivered through the 

preparation of development plan documents and the 

application of policies within the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  The operation of an effective enforcement service 

can ensure that development is compliant with national and 

local planning policies and is therefore sustainable. 

The Environment Unauthorised development may give rise to impacts which 

may adversely affect the natural and built environment, 

impacts which can be resolved by taking appropriate 

enforcement action where this is justified or in seeking to 

regularise unauthorised development through a retrospective 

planning application and the imposition of conditions which can 

mitigate the impact of development. 

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) support the referral of the updated Planning Enforcement Policy to 
Cabinet; and 

 
b) note the initial findings of the external consultants in relation to the level 

of dedicated enforcement resources.  

Page 23



  

 

For more information 
contact: 
 

Andrew Pegram 
Service Manager - Communities 
0115 914 8598 
apegram@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

The Corporate Enforcement Policy and the Rushcliffe Borough 
Council’s Planning Enforcement Code of Practice.  These 
document
[...]
21 April 2021 
 

 Cycling networks in the Borough  

 Work Programme 
 

3. Reason for Recommendation 
 
To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



  

 

 
  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  

Page 54

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting 25 August 2020
	4 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Planning Enforcement Policy - Part Two
	Appendix A - Planning Enforcement Policy v5 - September 2020
	Appendix B - Response to Cllr evidence

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), D Virdi (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, N Begum, 

J Cottee, A Phillips, J Stockwood and L Way 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors L Howitt 
 
 

 
23 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
24 Minutes of the meeting 25 August 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2020 were approved. 

 
25 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update 

 
 Abbey Road Development 

 
The Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that the contract 
with the developer for Abbey Road had not exchanged and, it would therefore 
not be appropriate for the developer to come to this meeting and the item 
would be carried forward to the next meeting of Growth and Development 
Scrutiny in January. 
 
Crematorium 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation delivered a presentation on the 
crematorium and provided the Group with the background from a feasibility 
study completed in 2017/18, which highlighted a strong level of need in 
Rushcliffe, along with a financially viable acquisition of an appropriate site 
identified at Stragglethorpe, Cotgrave.  
 



 

 

The Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that Cabinet at its 
meeting in November 2018 had supported the principle of a new provision and 
planning permission was secured in September 2019. In December 2019 
Cabinet approved the land purchase and in September 2020 the Council 
appointed a project management and design team.  
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation provided information on how the 
scheme was progressing and highlighted some of the key features as follows: 
 

 Strong focus on green credentials and a modern facility 

 Sympathetic to the landscape  

 Focus on user experience  

 A single storey building, with a single chapel and a capacity for 120 
mourners, including potential overflow space 

 Potential for a viewing/committal space, in response to cultural shifts 

 Car parking for 90 vehicles 

 Potential for electric, rather than gas cremator, to support the Councils’ 
carbon neutral target 

 Potential for the chapel garden to be visible from within the chapel and is 
proposed to include a reflective water feature 

 Memorial gardens 

 Natural landscaping design to blend in with the surroundings 
 
In response to the proposal for an electric cremator rather than gas, the 
Executive Manager – Transformation explained this would be one of the first 
electric cremators in the UK, it could run on a full green renewable tariff and 
would mean that no gas supply was required for the building, producing 90% 
less CO2 and 50% less NOx emissions with a catalytic reduction. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation provided the Group with a number of 
photographs and architectural visuals of modern crematoria buildings and 
advised the Group that the appointed architect Benchmark have designed 
multiple crematoria buildings throughout the UK, including more recently as  
examples, Hinckley and Bosworth and Netherhouse Farm in Waltham Abbey. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation explained the crematorium will be 
operated on an in house model, as this is the most financially beneficial option 
for the Council and would enable the Council to maintain control of quality of 
service to residents, the primary focus being on user experience. In supporting 
this decision the Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that 
officers have been in communication with stakeholders including the City 
Council, Wilford Hill and Bramcote crematoria and  local funeral directors within 
the Borough and are working on plans for some further community 
engagement with local residents and businesses.  
 
In concluding the Executive Manager – Transformation provided a timeline, 
highlighting the next steps as follows: 
 
 
 



 

 

Finalise designs and prepare tender pack for 
build 

October 2020 - Jan 2021 

Construction procurement process 
  

February - April 2021 

Operation project planning and execution eg 
Recruitment, Training, Branding, Marketing, 
Audio/Visual, Licenses 
  

November 2020 to 
April 2022 

Appoint construction contractor 
  

March 2021 

Commence works on site 
  

April 2021 

Build Completion  

  
March 2022 

Training and snagging 
  

March/April 2022 

Operational  
  

May 2022 

 
The Chairman welcomed the concept of the development and commended the 
Council’s focus on green credentials and a modern friendly design. The 
Chairman asked specific questions in respect of the electric cremator and 
whether anything had been considered as a standby or back up should there 
be an interruption in the electricity supply. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that a backup resource would be difficult to include, 
once the cremator is switched on,  it can take up to 3 days to reach 
temperature.  Members asked if officers had considered the close proximity of 
a solar farm as a viable resource to provide power. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation advised this is on the projects work programme to explore. 
 
In respect of parking spaces and alternative travel options, members asked 
whether there were sufficient public transport links as an alternative to using 
cars. The executive Manager - Transformation advised that there is a bus stop 
located close to the site entrance and that pedestrian access would form part 
of the plan.  
 
Members asked whether the Council had considered other use of the venue to 
support other events to increase income opportunities and whether two 
cremations per day is financially viable. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that the Business Plan provides a low estimate of 
750 cremations a year, which equates to 2 per day. However, it is expected 
based on local demand that the facility would provide nearer 1600 cremations 
per year, equating to 5 plus per day, and that the Council were already 
receiving enquiries and interest in bookings and are confident this can be 
achieved. 
 
In respect of the operating model, members questioned how officers were 



 

 

planning to maintain the quality and service. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that the Council’s preference is to maintain an in 
house operation, to focus on user experience and to provide a respectful and 
dignified service. The Council aims to recruit experts from the industry, 
combined with the front of house customer experience that Rushcliffe Borough 
Officers are already accomplished in. 
 
Finally, members asked who will approve the final plans and whether a name 
for the crematorium had been decided and who will make the final decision on 
this also. The Executive Manager - Transformation explained that Cabinet 
would make the ultimate decision on plans and name, however officers would 
welcome ideas from the Group and invited members to provide suggestions to 
the Democratic Service Team who will make a list for Cabinet to consider.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group approve the key design elements of the 
crematorium. 
 

26 Planning Enforcement Policy - Part Two 
 

 The Service Manager – Communities presented the Group with the Planning 
Enforcement Policy Report Part 2, which had been amended to reflect the 
comments made by members at the previous meeting of the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group held on 25 August 2020.  The report sets out the 
regulatory framework within the enforcement function that the Borough 
operates. Details of workload and resources within the team and performance 
statistics together with details of the emerging policy.  
 
The main changes to the policy are as follows: 
 

 Amendments to the prioritisation of enquiries; 

 Minor changes to content to ensure clarity to the reader; 

 The range of enforcement powers are set out in an appendix rather than in 
the main body of the policy with additional detail on each power; 

 Information on Proactive Development Monitoring has been expanded; and  

 Signposting to relevant bodies for non-planning issues. 
 
The Service Manager – Communities highlighted the level of resources 
available to deliver the enforcement function had been raised by the Group as 
an area of concern. The Service Manager – Communities added, the Council 
has engaged consultants to undertake a health check on the planning service 
generally involving an assessment of workload, resources and capacity within 
the team, adding that the final report from the consultation is due shortly. 
 
In addition, the Service Manager – Communities reminded members that the 
Government is currently undertaking a consultation on the ‘Planning for the 
Future’ white paper, which in respect of enforcement invites responses on 
proposals to strengthen enforcement powers and sanctions. Depending on the 
outcome of this consultation, any potential changes to the Council’s planning 
system may have implications for resources, particularly in relation to the 
enforcement function. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the changes adding that the policy was a powerful 



 

 

document to stop developers building off plan. The Chairman asked a specific 
question relating to the section titled ‘What is a breach of planning control?’ 
and asked whether some extra wording on the lines of ‘not in accordance with 
approved plans’ could be added to strengthen the enforcement. The Service 
Manager – Communities suggested adding some additional text after point b) 
under ‘What is a breach of planning control?’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The updated Planning Enforcement Policy is referred to Cabinet for 

approval highlighting that the White Paper, ‘Planning for the Future’ may 
lead to a further review of the policy. 

 
b) The initial findings of the external consultants in relation to the level of 

dedicated enforcement resources was noted  
 

27 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme and made the following 
suggestions for future scrutiny. 
 
20 January 2021 
 

 Abbey Road Development  

 Management of Open Spaces on New Developments – Part 2 
 
12 April 2021 
 

 Cycling Networks 
 
ACTIONS – 14 October 2020 
 

Minute No. Action Officer Responsible  

25 Members are to provide the 
Executive Manager – 
Transformation with suggestions 
for a name for the new 
crematorium. The list will be 
considered by Cabinet 

Executive Manager – 
Transformation and 
Democratic Services to 
create a list  

27 Letter to all Councillors requesting 
information on management 
companies operating in their wards 
for officers to prepare details on 
cost and provisions. 

Service Manager – 
Communities and 
Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


